County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2020 Legislative Session

Legislative day #___15

RESOLUTION NO. 168 - 2020

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Adelina Yoon to the Howard County Local Children's Board.

Introduced and read first time on November 2020.

By order Administrator to the County Council

Read for a second time and a public hearing held on Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council

By order Administrator to the County Council

This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted ___, Adopted with amendments ___, Failed ___, Withdrawn ___ by the County Council on Pecewber ____, 2020.

Certified by Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Section 12.300 et. seq. of the Howard County Code provides for a Howard
5	County Local Children's Board within the Department of Community Resources and Services;
6	and
7	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Adelina Yoon as a
8	member of the Howard County Local Children's Board; and
9	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
10	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
11	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
12	Maryland this day of day of 2020 that the following person is appointed as a
13	member of the Howard County Local Children's Board to serve from the passage of this
14	Resolution to June 30, 2022 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
15	Adelina Yoon
16	Ellicott City, MD

<u>....</u>

Adelina Yoon

Education

Howard High School (Graduation: 2022) Unweighted GPA: 4.0; Weighted GPA: 4.57 Ellicott City, MD

June 2019

Awards

Human Rights Commission Award by Howard County Principal's Honor Roll

April 2019

Sept 2018-June 2019

Achievements

Rank 2 in Medical Math by Future Health Professionals (HOSA) in Howard County

Feb 2020

Leadership Experience

Howard County Voices for Change (V4C)

Student Representative

Oct 2018-Present

• Worked with a team of supervisors, facilitators, and fellow student representatives to plan and host community service projects and events, present monetary grants, and connect community residents (especially students and youth) with county resources

Skills

Public Speaking

Event Organization

Google Suite

Computers: Basic experience in Java

Languages: Spanish (beginner); Korean (intermediate)

Extracurricular Activities

Mu Alpha Theta: National Math Honor Society

Member

Dec 2019-Present

• Aid others in overcoming mathematical challenges through tutoring and support student interest in the subject

Speech and Debate

Member

Oct 2019-Present

• Compete regionally and connect with other students to develop public speaking skills in a formal setting

United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF)

Member

Oct 2018-Present

• Advocate for international issues regarding children such as poverty, education and human trafficking. Work with others to plan events raising awareness for youth suicide and aiding local grassroots and humanitarian efforts.

Future Health Professionals (HOSA)

Member

Oct 2018-Present

 Interact with and build a community of individuals interested in the health and medical field, connect students with health professionals, internships, and science conferences and plan workshops and events to certify and educate students. Participate in medical competitions

Howard Scholar's Program

Member

Mar 2018-Present

• Promote academic success and challenge among peers and oneself

National Art Honor Society

Member

2018-Present

• Spread art while aiding others and connect with other artists to introduce more diverse culture into the community through murals and showcases

Tri-M Music Honor Society

Member

2018-Jun 2019

• Encouraged musical pursuits through services and performances in the community as part of the society and the symphony orchestra

Mentor

Student Mentor/Tutor

Nov 2018-Jan 2019

• Supervised children and maintained middle school setting. Was assigned to a student who particularly found it difficult to concentrate and participate in class

Certifications

Adult CPR/AED Certification by the American Red Cross

April 2019